MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Chapter 81.

An Act relating to fishing in the tributaries to Jim Pond and in Jim Brook, in township number one, range five, W. B. K. P., or Jim Pond Township, so-called, in County of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch Tributaries to or kill more than twenty-five trout or land-locked salmon in all in any of the tributaries to Jim pond, in township number one, range five, W. B. K. P., or Jim pond township, so-called, in the county of Franklin, in any one day, during the open season now provided by law on said waters.

Jim pond, regulate fishing in.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch Jim pond, to or kill more than ten trout in Jim brook, so-called, in township regulating in. number one, range five, W. B. K. P., or Jim pond township, so-called, in said county of Franklin, in any one day, during the open season now provided by law on said waters, and it shall also be unlawful for any person to take any trout in said Jim brook less than eight inches in length.

Section 3. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have Unlawful posin possession any trout or land-locked salmon taken in violation of any provision of this act.

Section 4. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for, or taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Penalty for violation of

Section 5. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction court with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties recovered for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

jurisdiction.

Approved March 10, 1911.

Chapter 82.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Winter Harbor and Eastern Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Winter Harbor and Eastern Railway Company which were granted by chapter two Chartor extended. hundred and fifty-nine of the special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as extended by chapter one hundred and ninety-two of the special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, are hereby

Снар. 83

extended for two years additional, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said acts, to be exercised by them for the same purpose specified in said acts.

Approved March 10, 1911.

Chapter 83.

An Act to incorporate the Fort Kent and Clairs Toll Bridge Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate

'-purposes.

-powers.

—may hold real and personal estate.

Location of bridge.

-construction shall b of good materials.

Section 1. William H. Cunliffe, Frank W. Mallett, A. G. Fenlason, David C. Burpee, J. Raymond Burpee, William D. Burpee, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of Fort Kent and Clairs Toll Bridge Company, for the purpose of erecting and keeping in repair a bridge across the Saint John river between the town of Fort Kent, in the county of Aroostook, in the state of Maine, and the parish of Clairs, in the county of Madawaska, in the province of New Brunswick, and for said purpose and all others herein mentioned or incidental thereto, may consolidate or unite with any corporation organized for a similar purpose, acting in behalf of, or under, or by virtue of an act or authority granted by the legislature of the province of New Brunswick, or of parliament of the dominion of Canada, and all of the authority which may be conferred by such act of the legislature or parliament aforesaid, is likewise authorized and granted by this act, to the corporation formed by such consolidation, even though not specifically mentioned herein; and said corporation, or the corporation formed by such consolidation, shall have power to purchase and hold such personal and real estate as may be necessary for the use and purposes of said corporation, and the more advantageous carrying on of its business and accomplishment of its objects; may prosecute and defend suits at law, may have and use a common seal, may make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the state, and shall enjoy all the other powers and privileges incident to or usually granted to similar corporations.

Section 2. Said bridge shall be erected across the Saint John river opposite Fort Kent village, in the town of Fort Kent, in the most practicable place, shall be constructed of good materials, of a suitable height from the water, and not less than twenty-four feet wide, with suitable and sufficient coverings